

No. 13-1175

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA, PETITIONER

v.

NARANJIBHAI PATEL, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LESLIE R. CALDWELL

Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN

Deputy Solicitor General

ZACHARY D. TRIPP

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

JOHN M. PELLETTIERI

Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement.....	1
Summary of argument	6
Argument:	
The Los Angeles hotel record-inspection provision should not have been held facially invalid.....	9
I. Respondents’ facial challenge to Section 41.49 should not have been entertained	9
A. Facial constitutional challenges are disfavored.....	10
B. Fourth Amendment unreasonableness claims raise particularly unsuitable contexts for facial adjudication	12
C. Respondents’ facial challenge to Section 41.49 should have been rejected at the threshold	16
D. Courts have equitable discretion to decline to enjoin, or declare unconstitutional, all searches or seizures under a statute when the record is inadequate.....	21
II. Inspections authorized by Section 41.49 are constitutionally reasonable under the	
circumstances envisioned by the court of appeals	24
A. Inspections authorized by Section 41.49 are reasonable under a Fourth Amendment test that balances the government interests against the intrusion on privacy interests.....	24
B. Pre-compliance judicial review is not necessary to render Section 41.49 inspections constitutional	30
Conclusion.....	36

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	21, 22
<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937).....	23
<i>Anderson v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 143 (1995).....	10
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	10
<i>Berger v. New York</i> , 388 U.S. 41 (1967).....	14
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006).....	19
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 491 (1985)	10
<i>Calderon v. Ashmus</i> , 523 U.S. 740 (1998)	22
<i>California Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	29, 34, 35
<i>Camara v. Municipal Court</i> , 387 U.S. 523 (1967)	5, 25
<i>Donovan v. Lone Steer, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 408 (1984)	5, 28, 31, 32
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env’tl. Study Grp., Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	22
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006)	21
<i>Georgia v. Randolph</i> , 547 U.S. 103 (2006)	19
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , No. 13-604 (Dec. 15, 2014)	12
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001).....	25
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	4
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011).....	18, 19, 24
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014)	22
<i>Marshall v. Barlow’s, Inc.</i> , 436 U.S. 307 (1978).....	14
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1958 (2013).....	12, 25, 29
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	22

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1552 (2013).....	19
<i>Monsanto v. Geertson Seed Farms</i> , 561 U.S. 139 (2010)	21, 22
<i>National Park Hospitality Ass’n v. Department of the Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	22
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985)	12
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987).....	3, 25, 26
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	10
<i>O’Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987)	12
<i>Oklahoma Press Publ’g Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946)	5, 31, 32
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	14
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....	12
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	11
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	10
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014).....	12
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	11, 15
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006)	12
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967)	8, 14, 28, 31, 32
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968).....	6, 13, 23
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Execs.’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	25
<i>State v. Brown</i> , No. 1 CA-CR 07-0921, 2009 WL 960790 (Ariz. Ct. App. Apr. 9, 2009).....	26
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)	22
<i>Thomas v. Union Carbide Agric. Prods. Co.</i> , 473 U.S. 568 (1985)	22
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465 (1979)	14
<i>United States v. Adamson</i> , 441 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2006).....	25

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012).....	4
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976)	20, 29
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950)	34
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	10
<i>United States v. Singh</i> , 518 F.3d 236 (4th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	16
<i>Warshak v. United States</i> , 532 F.3d 521 (6th Cir. 2008)	13, 14
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Re- publican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	10, 11
<i>Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.</i> , 515 U.S. 277 (1995).....	22
<i>Yazoo & Miss. Valley R.R. v. Jackson Vinegar Co.</i> , 226 U.S. 217 (1912)	11

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const.:	
Art. III.....	22
Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
Bank Secrecy Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-508, 84 Stat. 1114	34
Declaratory Judgment Act, 28 U.S.C. 2201(a)	22
Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. 201 <i>et seq.</i>	8
29 U.S.C. 209 (§ 9)	32
29 U.S.C. 211(a)	32
Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970, 29 U.S.C. 657(a) (§ 8(a))	15
15 U.S.C. 49	32
42 U.S.C. 1983	3

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Cal. Civ. Code § 1863 (West 2010).....	29
Cal. Penal Code § 365 (West 2010).....	27
L.A., Cal., Mun. Code (2008):	
§ 11.00(m) (2004).....	3, 19
§ 21.7.11 (2000).....	29
§ 41.49	<i>passim</i>
§ 41.49(1).....	2, 30
§ 41.49(2)(a)	2, 30
§ 41.49(2)(a)(1)(iii)	2
§ 41.49(2)(b).....	2
§ 41.49(3)(a).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 41.49(3)(c)	30
§ 41.49(3)(d).....	2, 30
§ 41.49(4).....	2
§ 41.59(A)(2) (2001)	28
L.A. Cal., Ordinance 177,966 (Oct. 6, 2006).....	25, 26
L.A., Cal., Penal Ordinance 5760 (New Series)	
(Apr. 28, 1899):	
§ 995	2, 27
§ 997	27
Miscellaneous:	
Joseph Henry Beale, Jr., <i>The Law of Innkeepers</i> <i>and Hotels</i> (1906).....	27
4 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	27
David S. Bogen, <i>The Innkeeper’s Tale:</i> <i>The Legal Development of a Public Calling,</i> 1996 Utah L. Rev. 51 (1996)	27
Henry Paul Monaghan, <i>Overbreadth,</i> 1981 Sup. Ct. Rev. 1	11

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Law of Bailments</i> (9th ed. 1878).....	27
Press Release, U.S. Atty’s Office for the W. Dist. of Wash., <i>Feds Seize Three Long-Time Problem Motels in Tukwila as Part of Year-Long Initiative</i> (Aug. 27, 2013), http://www.fbi.gov/seattle/press-release/2013/feds-seize-three-long-time-problem-motels-in-tukwila-as-part-of-year-long-initiative	26
